Effective January 1, 2023 the Town adopted the Public Sector Accounting Board’s (PSAB) new
standard for the recognition, measurement, and disclosure of a liability for asset retirement
obligations under PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations. The new standard addresses the
reporting of legal obligations associated with the retirement of certain tangible capital assets, such
as asbestos removal in buildings by public sector entities.

Under the new standard, a liability for an asset retirement obligation is recognized as the best
estimate of the amount required to retire a tangible capital asset when certain criteria are met as
described in note 1.

Pursuant to the recommendations of PS 3280, the change was applied retroactively using the
modified retrospective method and prior periods have been restated to reflect the liability for asset
retirement obligations as of January 1, 2022. In accordance with the provisions of the new
standard, the Town reflected the following adjustments for the year ended December 31, 2022:

  December 31,
2022

  December 31,
2022

  As previously
Reported

   Adjustments As restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Tangible capital assets $ 1,975,756 $ 600 $ 1,976,356
Asset retirement obligations – (6,715)   (6,715)
Accumulated surplus (2,577,527) 6,115   (2,571,412)
Amortization expense 46,633 83   46,716

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets

Net financial assets $ 595,677 $ (6,715) $ 588,962

PS 3100 – Restricted Assets and Revenues:

Effective January 1, 2023, the Town has elected to treat the Building Enterprise Reserve and the
Bonus Zoning Reserve as externally restricted assets under PS 3100.  Although the funds were
always used for the appropriate purposes, this accounting policy change has been done to better
align with the provincial reporting requirements and recognize that these funds are externally
restricted. Externally restricted inflows should be recognized as revenue in a government's
financial statements in the period in which the resources are used for the purposes specified. An
externally restricted inflow received before this criterion has been met should be reported as a
liability until the resources are used for the purpose or purposes specified.

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF OAKVILLE
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2023
(In thousands of dollars)

18

2. Changes in accounting policy (continued):

Pursuant to the recommendations in PS 2120 Accounting Changes, this change has been applied
retroactively with restatement of prior periods as follows:

  December 31,   December 31,
  2022   2022

  As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Deferred revenue $ (49,382) $ 13,472 $ (35,910)
Obligatory reserves -

   Building   (316,004) (43,866)   (359,870)
Obligatory reserves –

Bonus zoning   (359,870)   (5,363)   (365,233)
Accumulated surplus  (2,571,412)   35,757   (2,535,655)
User fees   (58,913)   3,934   (54,979)
Developer contributions and

charges earned   (189,470) 2,361   (187,109)
Investment income   (13,421)  81   (13,340)

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets

Net financial assets $ 588,962 $ (35,757) $ 553,205

PS 3450 Financial Instruments and PS 2601 Foreign Currency Translation:

On January 1, 2023, the Town adopted PS 3450 – Financial Instruments and PS 2601 – Foreign
Currency Translation. The standards were adopted prospectively from the date of adoption. The
new standards provide requirements for the recognition, measurement, presentation and
disclosure of financial instruments and foreign currency transactions. These new standards did not
have a material impact on the Town.

3. Accounts receivable:

Taxes receivable are reported net of a valuation allowance of $750 (2022 - $1,500).  There is also